
51 Smart Avenue 
Yonkers, NY 10704-2821 

Tel 914-423-1331 
Fax 914-423-0913 

October 27, 2010 

Steven Watts 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Division of Environmental Permits 

NYSDEC Region 2 Headquarters 
47-40 21 ST Street 

Long Island City, NY 11101-5407 

(718}-482-4077 Phone 

(718}-482-4975 Fax 

Reference: PS281 - SPDES Permit Application
 

425 East 35 th St. Manhattan, NY
 

Tax Block # 967, Lot # 1
 

Dear Mr. Watts, 

On behalf of the NYC School Construction Authority, please find enclosed the NYSDEC SPDES Permit 

application for the above referenced project. Please find enclosed the site plans and necessary project 

data for these applications. 

Submitted Items: D1CfEBWfE 
• SPDES Application 

• Authorization Letter from Owner 

• Environmental Reports (Phase II, DEC Database Record) 

• Site Plan I REMEDIAL S"UAEAU B 
• System Detail Sheet 

• Cross Sectional Drawing 

• Groundwater Sample 

MORETRENCH.COM 
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suction hose swing. Each swing connection will be equipped with a valve for isolating and tuning of the 
wells. 

FIlter Sand 
The filter sand, either Morie #2 or Ricci # 1 will be installed in the annulus between the wellpoint and the 
jetted hole. 

Header and Discharge Pipe 
The vacuum header piping will consist of 8"-12" inch PVC pipe. Joints may be glued with bell and 
spigot or fastened with rubber expansion couplings may be used. Moretrench custom fabricated O-ring 
swing connectors will be fitted into the header piping from the wellpoint. 

Treatment System 

Temporary Treatment System 

1.	 One (l) 10,000 gallon, open top combination settling tank/OWS 
2.	 Two (2) electric transfer pumps, each 500 gpm @ 90' TDH, 20 Hp, 460 V, 3 phase motor, 28 amps, with 

duplex control panels and floats 
3.	 Two (2) 6-bag filter housings, parallel operation, 600 gpm nominal capacity each 
4.	 Two (2) non-Code carbon adsorbers, each with 10,000 Ibs reactivated carbon, 500 gpm nominal 

capacity, series operation 
5.	 Two (2) 36-cartridge filter housings, parallel operation, 756 gpm nominal capacity each 
6.	 One (1) 6" diameter flow meter with totalizer, 90 to 1200 gpm range 
7.	 Piping and/or flexible hose from the settling tank/OWS to the flow meter 

Point of Discharge: 

•	 A maximum of one pump will operate at one time at a maximum discharge rate of 500 GPM = 

720,000 GPD = 96,256 efd over a period of 6 months. 

•	 The groundwater shall pass through a treatment system before discharging to the existing 
4'x2'4" storm sewer located on East 35 th St in Manhattan, NY. The outfall number for this pipe is 
NYCDEP outfall NCN-855 which empties into the East River. The coordinates for the outfall are: 
latitude 40 *44'37", Longitude 73*58' 16". 

MORETRENCH	 MORETRENCH.COM 
NEW JERSEY. FLORIDA. NEW YORK. MASSAr":HIJSFITS • WASHINGTON. Or. 



Description of Neighborhood: 

The project site is directly adjacent to the East River, and is surrounded by residential high rise towers 

and commercial office buildings. 

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us at 914-423-1331. 

Thank you. 

MOR ~~R1CANCORPORATION 
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MORETRENCH.COM
 
NFW ,JFRSFY • FI ORtnA • NFW YORK. MASSAr.HIISFTTS • WASHII\lGTrlN nr: 



seA 

II¥C
 
Department of 
Education 

October 6,2010 

Moretrench American Corporation 
51 Smart Avenue 
Yonkers, N.Y. 10704 

Re: PS/IS 281 New School 
425 East 35th Street 
New York, N.Y. 10016 

Dear Moretrench American Corporation, 

Please let this letter act as authorization to file and obtain the necessary 
DEP/DEC permits for the above mentioned project for the dewatering phase 
of this project. 

Please contact the undersigned if you need further assistance 

Sincerely yours 

30-30 Thomson Avenue 118 412 8000 T 
long Island City, NY 11101 118 412 8840 F 



Form NY-2C (11101) - Section I Forms Page 1 

State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES)
 
INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 

For New Permits and Permit Modifications to Discharge Industrial Wastewater and Storm Water
 
Section I - Permittee and Facility Information
 

Please type or print the requested information.
 

1. Current Permit Information (leave blank if for new discharge) 

LPDES1Jbe7A ~ DEC;:t7A ~__ 

2. Permit Action Requested: (Check applicable box) 
I~ r--i 
~ A NEW proposed discharge ~-.-J An EBPS INFORMATION REQUEST response == A MODIFICATION of the existing permit [ -1 An EXISTING discharge currently without permit 

r~_~ A RENEWAL of an 

existing SPDES permit 

Does this request include an increase in the quantity of water discharged from your facility to the waters of the State? 

L.--J YES - Describe the increase 

~o -Go to Item 3. below. 

_______J
 

5. Facility Contact Person 

::::~AddQ~r~l{J_i~:~tJ--~'e~l~;t'P;<2~ecJl t:;:~f-~ r~ 
~~=~illage_Net..u ~~k : State NY __~ z'PloeZ81 ---i 
. Telephone 9'/7 5" FAX E-f'1ail or Internet ­. I i 
L_ _ - 7[,- 93321 cLtnu 1Lo..hy@ 6u4i?t"'/'oh~d-s(j- co., 

6. Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) Mailing Address 
~.------- - - ------- - ------------------------, 

i_~~i~9 Name 1£.L1~l_.fl~&-;..;j~_C~A..:dfv-c--b4---G~Vj2-1. -------..---_.- -ll 
s.treetAddressZ \ A /! r-. 'l G ~_ I P.O. Box 
~____ VV.DI'-Ud rjr1 a..;1 C j~ __ ejllf.!?.r:-_____ 1 _ 

I City or Village ~ew 'r:,e:i: __ ;tateN Y I ZIIQ2J5' L---.J 
TelephoneOn 1:' .'J • ..,j FAX E- all or Intern,t _ I 

L 7 -::.J 76" -=---I'33L.L.__~ __ ___ -------t I/. 'It (6."-/'0 be~;i~9J c .:o."V 
r Name a7:)ltle of person respons'jJ signingDMRs· 1 I 

L_ t:1I-{"'r(2/1 --- ~ 11~1-- --~L~~---,~~~-= 



__ __

Form NY-2C (11101) - Section I Forms	 Page 2 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY·2C
 
Section I • Permittee and Facility Information
 

r---- -~~-----~----~-------------- ­ --------------l 
I Facility Name:	 I SPDES Number: p	 I A 

L 52. 81______________ __I----llf-ti-----------J 
7.	 Summarize the outfalls present at the facility: 
Outfall NlJr!1~ Receivin wa~ ~ -_"--_-:_-_-- rTyp;cld~ha;:g;--_- ~ ~__ -~ 

IIIC~85 Ee:t.rt. Ri V ~l r --+_TeVl1 f'0 ra.t--1 _ G('o u vt d v.I o...+~ 

[--- -._- -------- -~--=+------=--~=~=----~---~
 
i ------~--------- ---l--~-----
I \ 

I-_~ _- - I---- __-- =~j 
i Ij
L _	 J ~ _ 

8.	 Map of Facility and Discharge Locations: 
Provide a detailed map showing the location of the facility, all bUildings or structures present, wastewater discharge systems, oulfaillocations into 

receiving waters, nearby surface water bodies, water supply wells, and groundwater monitoring wells, and attach it to this application_ Also submit 

proof, either by indication on the map or other documentation, that a right of way for the discharges exists from the facility property to a public right of 

way_ 

9.	 Water Flow Diagram: I	 ------- ­

! 

I 



----- -----------

I 

I 

Form NY-2C (11/01) - Section I Forms Page 3 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY·2C
 
Section I - Permittee and Facility Information
 

---·-·--·-----l
La~imy-N-a_m-._e-E--5 -Z_KL -_._-~-------- ---- SPDES NUfer: 

___ . --.L '" ___~ ~i,J\ 
10. Nature of business: (Describe the activities al the facility and the date(s) that operation(s) at the facility commenced.') _

I­
Te~porQ~ dewo..+ef-i VI, 

SC h.oc I, 

__ . ~-----J.--------------------------- I. 
!.!.:..List the 4-digit SIC codes which describe your facility in order of priority: N fh. 
i Priority 1 ~DescriPtion: Priority 3 • Description: 

Hf~--I o;~,'pIiOO-: ----- - ----... p"H _ 

_i 

:to.'_c_rip_lio_n_: 

12. Is your facility a primary industry as listed in Table 1 of the instructions? 

~S • Complete the following table 

NO - Go to Item 13. below. 

1-' Industrial Category . -"--F 40 CFR ~ Industrial Category r--- 40 CFR c-----------------r- Part I SUbP~q_-------------r-- Part Sub art 

=--r- j L_-.J---J! 

13. Does this facility manufacture, handle, or discharge recombinant-DNA, pathogens, or other potentially infectious 
or dangerous organisms? 

~S - Allach a detailed explanation to this application. 

'---- NO - Go to Item 14 below. 

14. Is storm runoff or leachate from a material storage area discharged by your facility?
 

~.vJ YES - Complete the following table, and show the location of the stockpile(s) and discharge point(s) on the diagram in Item 9.
 

NO - Go to Item 15 on the following page. 

~ 51,. ,f '''' F------= Type(*fm"'M~''''red - +~~_'f ",t,ri" """- r -"';,. ':""'.'';-=1 
1-- - --.------.------- ---­ ----·--t ---------­
~--__L.' ----- 1---

I 

1 r---------+---------
--------

-------I 

r----'--­-J--------- ---------f-----­
_I ------.J --lL-.L 



I 

1 

Form NY-2C (11/01)- Section I Forms Page4 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 
Section I - Permittee and Facility Information
 

-- I s-PDE~m~~----_------------------ -----ji Facility Name: 

ps 28_' _ _______ jA _
 

15. Facility Ownership: (Place an "X" in the appropriate box) 

Corporate I ! Sole Proprietorship c=J Partnership c=J Municipal [Qf State i__~ Federal c=J Other 1---1 

Are any of the discharges applied for in this application on Indian lands? Yes! J ---l 
No ,- ­ J 

16. List information on any other environmental permits for this facility: 
Permit Status ! Issuing Agency Permit Type Permit Number 

Applied for Active! 

r JYC/\';-P IR\AJSt1 N JA 
[---------+-------+----­
I 

I 
[-I-------------;----------- ­ ----------------+-------+------+-------1 

I 

~------- -------t-------- --- ­ ----- --- ------- -----------+-------+------+_ ------- ---­

~----------~-!=-~~-=r-------------+----------+--f---------------F~ 
17. Laboratory Certification:
,-0any of the analyses reported in Section III of this application performed by a contract laboratory or a consulting firm?
 

YES. Complete the following table. 

, __JNO - Go to Item 18 below. 

-----------,---------,--------------­
Name of laboratory or consulting firm Address Telephone Pollutants analyzed 

I (area code and number) 
----------_. --+---------------­

~{'-K ~QJ,-fI-CCl-J I '20 Re :5<2a..h::.h ;20,-"3Z5-;3 I 
kbor-0-.4¢> .....j~ , Df'~ ve 

I 

·rV\c.. 

----'-----------------'-----------~
 
18. Certification 
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed 

to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the 

system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, true. accurate, 

and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing 

violations. 



Form NY-2C (11/01) - Section I Forms Page 5 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 
Section I • Permittee and Facility Information
 

19. Industrial Chemical Survey (ICS) ~ / A 
Complete all information for those substances your facility has used, produced, stored, distributed, or otherwise disposed of in the past five (5) years at or above 

the threshold values listed in the instructions. Include substances manufactured at your facility, as well as any substances that you have reason to know or 

believe present in materials used or manufactured at your facility. Do not include chemicals used only in analytical laboratory work, or small quantities of routine 

household cleaning chemicals. Enter the name and CAS number for each of the chemicals listed in Tables 6-10 of the instructions, and the table number which 

lists the chemical. You may use ranges (e.g. 10-100 Ibs., 100-1000 Ibs., 1000-10000 Ibs., etc.) to describe the quantities used on an annual basis as well as 

for the amount presently on hand. For those chemicals listed in Tables 6, 7, or 8 which are indicated as being potentially present in the discharge from one 

or more oulfalls at the facility, indicate which oulfalls may be affected in the appropriate column below, and include sampling results in Section III of this 

application for each of the potentially affected outfalls. Make additional copies of this sheet if necessary. 

I i I I Average Amount I Units -­ Purpose of Use Present in 

Name of Substance CAS Number 

L__ I: 

---I----~---. 
Usage I 
-~- - t Hand I 

I 

Ibs, etc) , 
' 

instructions) 
~-------

(Outfall(s)?) 
----- ­

I I 

--------------.----1 ! - I I __ 

I I 
: 

f- __·_-_--~-""_-.~_-_-_-_-_-_-----T--=c=- .__----++I~~_-_-_-:~===----r~--~-~~_+-~-~---------=~----_+- __-. - -­
I : 

I +- I 

-._--+'-+-!~~=:I===----+--------j'----------+I-+--I----+-----+----+-'

--------l------'-~-----+----------.- -~----.-.--_-----­

~.-----------i---J--.. 1 

r .-----~------- I~- .------.--- ---t-----t---==+-l-·----~---·-----·--· 
~ ..__.__ -__=c'r- i '-=JI __ 

I-_-_·--=---_--=---_~-__ 1: ·---.--~~=~
-----1t~-----+ r=---t­__---+-__ 

!~' -.-~-~ L------+-----+--·-~ ...-- ­

~------ --~I--_+I-------- ----- --~----~ -.----~--------1--­

~_·_------------'--:--+--------+-------+I---j---~~~~~~~~---j 

~_-~ _,__-I~~-=~r~---:-+---~~--+-+-I~-~.__+_-f----------j 
F--- --r---------~i-----I · +----+-------+1-----,·----------11-'-----Irl- --.---------1---1=_-. LI-- '-__1_=--- J_ 

This completes Section I ofthe SPDES Industrial Application Form NY-2C. Section II, which requires specific 
information for each of the outfalls at your facility, and Section III, which requires sampling information for each of 

the outfalls at your facility, must also be completed and submitted with this application. 



Form NY-2C (12/98) - Section II Forms Page 1
 

State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES)
 
INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY·2C
 

For New Permits and Permit Modifications to Discharge Industrial Wastewater and Storm Water
 
Section II - Outfall Information
 

Please type or print the requested information. 

! Facili~-N;me:-p 5 Z8-/~------·-=N - I SPDbj7A'-.>be_r:__ 

1. Outfall Number and Location 
I Outfall NO.~~ 

1_1LC_M - 8 ~-j--------
I Latitude I Longitude - JReceiving Water 

4Q_~4~'37 " _~o 58 · ,5 " __~ s-f RIve c . . I
I
 

2. Type of Discharge and Discharge Rate (List all information applicable to this outfall) 

-....jI-L_--,---.tJ..I1 its ~----~---~ 
I I -r=-I I I I Other
Other I
 

Volume/Flow I MGD GPM (specify) I I Volume/Flow I MGD I GPM I (specify) I
 

I a process~:stewate~i
I 

I i I : f Noncontact COOIIn~ water; i I : j


l; pro~~~ ~aste~~e_.r~-r :~r~----- ~; ;~medlalion System Dls:;rge i~~~~~~=l~~-t-----l--~=--I
. _ ,
 

I 
m 

I I' -+, I
 I 

I.~. Process wastewater_---+- -f-~_ _ Ih SOller Slowdown ----~---~---l---I ' 

I d. Process Wastewater I : +-' I ! i. Storm Water Iii I
 

L-- II I ' -L_ 
Le...contact Cooling Water i 'Ij. Sanitary Wastewater i I I I
Ik 0'"" OJ""",, (,p~;~) H '¥" f'o.~ '1 "reo,..",d"-,,.de c r5~ 0 I !v'! 
i I. Other discharge (specify): I I
 

3. List process information for the Process Wastewater streams identified in 2.a-d above: bl/A 
Ia. Name of the process contributing to the discharge • frocess Slcc-;d;:-l 

i Describe the contributing process -- - -- - - - -- -----1 Ca~ - -T~-;nt,ty P; day -t-Unlt~ of ~easu~e-1 
I I Subcategory i I ! 

b. Name of the process contributing to the discharge iProcess SIC ;'de: I
 
! I I I I I
 
! Describe the contributing process ! Category IQuantity per day Units of measure Iii' 

I I
 

~bcateg~~ i
 
I I i I
 

i c. Name of the process contributing to the discharge , Process SIC cOde:-l 

__ . II
~ I I I i
 
. Category Quantity per day Units of measure I
 

I . ~ 
:SubcategOryL ! I
 

--- .----.-------- ------TPr-o-~~SICcode~-ji d. Name of the process contributing to the discharge 
,.I --- - ------ ­

I i I I I~ 
I Describe the contributing process : Category IQuantity per day i Units of measure ! 

I
 
I
 ISUbcategory l :, 

_____ J , J .. _ 

4. Expected or Proposed Discharge Flow Rates for this outfall:
 
Flow d. Daily Maximum Flow ~IA~nuaIDischarge-I-~~YMinimum ! c. Daily Average Flow e.- ~ximu~~-ig-n f~-w-ra;---~I
 

i 5 I MG I 0.288 MGD I O.432.MGD i O.·7_2_0_M_G_D~__O_._7_Z_0_MG_~ 



Form NY-2C (12198) - Section II Forms	 Page 2 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 
Section II - Outfall Information
 

: Facility Name: D 9 J 
~ -.C_'.5.2,---,--,o,--,--_ 

5. Is this a seasonal discharge? 

,-- \ YES - Complete the following table. 

~O - Go to Item 6 below. 

I~---·-··---	 ~rge frequency 1----- Flow ~~-----~ 

: Operations contributing flow (list) Batches Duration Flow rate per day .r Total volume per Units: Duration I 
I i per year per batch LTA ~ Daily Max I discharge I (Days) Ir----------------I---e-----i T--I-- _ I I 

1--._~ I 1 IIi 

! 1 ! I I IJ 
i----~~==~--··- ~~--_t~r--:~r~m:---r ----1 
~-------- i I ! : I	 I 

I'	 

jl
!	 

.1I]	 I ­
___~ _-.L ---.-l_------.L	 __..--1.

.. 

._1	 _ 

6. Water Supply Source (indicate all that appiy) 
~ - ------------,--------1--------.---- ---- ---- --\ 

1--- - - -----~.- N,m", ~",", """'00"'"'~ , Vo',m." fl~ ,,"r---u;,,, 'oh"J< 0;" ---I 
I Municipal Supply	 i MGD I GPO I GPM r,---	 ---i---~~ !i. I 

Private Surface Water Source I; MGD I GPO GPM I 
I ' I I 

~~~ateSupplywell---T---------------- --t------I-~~ I - GP;i--~PMl 

i'"h.~,;P;,;~)~---1Ie~fo~~c:;~~~ -S:-~O_ -LM~~L~~~ i ~ 
7.	 Outfall configuration: (Surface water discharges only) 

A.	 Where is the discharge point located with respect to the receiving water? 

In the slreambank: i- =J [g"" '10 Exi 5-h Vl1 i'J Yc b> E: P s-t-o!""' l'"'\'\ 51:: u..> e r 
In the stream: I __J 
Within a lake or ponded water: i J 
Within an estuary: I J Attach Supplement C, MIXING ZONE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO ESTUARIES.
 

Discharge is equipped with diffuser: L-.=J Attach description, inclUding configuration and plan drawing of diffuser, if used.
 

B If located in a stream, approximately what percentage of stream width from shore is the discharge point located? }-J / A 
10%[--J 25%1 ...~ Other:[---=-=---===50%[-=-=J 

C. If located in a stream, describe the stream geometry in the general vicinity of the discharge point, under low flow conditions: lJ /-A 
YES 

Feett- -- Feet Feet/Sec ­

:_	 _Stre<lrT1_width_ -c.~r.:am dElll~ __~ . Stream velocity J Are the results of a mixingldiffusion study attached? 

NO--~ - ~_. ~ L	 _ 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C 



Form NY-2C (12/98) - Section" Forms Page 3 

I Facility Name: __ _p ::?'_2_fE ' 

Section II • Outfall Information 

8. Thermal Discharge Criteria 
Is your facility one of the applicable types of facilities listed in the instructions, and does the temperature of this discharge exceed the receiving water 
temperature by greater than three (3) degrees Fahrenheit? 

~:=J YES· Complete the following table. [--j'nformation on the intake and discharge configuration of this outfall is 
attached. 

t_ s:2rNO - Go to Item 9. below. 

f----_-=Dc::is:.-:c~e Temperatur~, d~;F! Duration of ----roates of maximum T -------r-------­
Average I-Maximum I Imaximum discharge I discharge ; Maximum Discharge configuration (e.g. subsurface, surface, 

I change in I change in i I tempe,rature temperature flow rate,
II 

effluent diffuser, diffusion well, etc.) II 

< temperature I temperature Maximum hours per, days per I I 

~a2~lta ~.-!'erature day -J year From 1_ To i MGD I 

I I r I 

<L i
I 

.L--- _ 

9. Are any water treament chemicals or additives that are used by your facility subsequently discharged through 
this outfall? 

~'---.-J YES - Complete the following table and complete pages 1 of 3 and 2 of 3 of Form WTCFX for each water treatment chemical listed. 

~O - Go to Item 10. below 

10. Has any biological test for acute or chronic toxicity been performed on this outfall or on the receiving 
water in relation to this outfall in the past three (3) years? 

L~s.Complete the following table. 

t ~ NO - Go to Item 11. on the following page 

1- -Water tested +-1 Purpose of te:=t ~+-Type of test -rl-Chr~ic I 
. i or Acute? : 

----j­

1 
1 

~ i [I i 'I i 
. I : I I I 
r~----- ----~---- ----.-- I ----~- -+------1----+--+-----­
! I

l 
I I I I I<---·-------r --------1----------;---: ------------l------ --1-----1---- i 

---------. - ------- ------ ------------i---- - L_I - ----Ir 
L 1 ~ ' I 1 ~. .I 

---------+-~:::..-...-+-.'-."-'~-+-----'---'-



Form NY-2C (12/98) - Section II Forms Page 4 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 
Section \I - Outfall Information
 

1::i1ity Name p S 2- 8 ; 

~ discharge from this outfall treated to remove process wastes, water treatment additives, or other pollutants? 
I_~ YES - Complete the following table Treatment codes are listed in Table 4. 
---------, 
~ NO - Go to Item 12 below. 

12. Does this facility have either a compliance agreement with a regulating agency, or have planned changes in
 
p.rOdution, which will materially a. Iter the quantity and/or quality of the discharge from this outfall?
 
: =-=-_-=~ JjS -Complete the following table
 

C.s:2fNO - Go to Section III on the following page 

Description of project ISUbjectto Condition or Agreement in! Change due to Completion Date(s) 
_______ . __ ~.~ . J_ existing permit or consent order? (Lis~~~£,~duction increase? !ReqUired ! Projected I 

I : iii 
,---------- --.-----------~ ~-~---~--------+----------L--__i-------I
Ii· I I: I 

: I i I r-~-.---.---- -------------------.,.- -------~.~--~- - ~.~_,__.___L_ -l 

I 
--~-----~--~ - --- ---- - ----------------1 - ------1 ~----j-----------i-- --l 

! 
i .------- -~-----------

This completes Section II of the SPDES Industrial Application Form NY-2C. Section I, which requires general 
information regarding your facility, and Section III, which requires sampling information for each of the outfalls at 

your facility, must also be completed and submitted with this application. 



Form NY-2C (12/98) - Seclton III Forms Page 1 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY·2C 
Section III • Sampling Information 

~:~~:J?-S2--81-----~=----­ .---- - ---_l~jA---=-__~=~ __~ [t1tN~ -8-5-5 --"J 
1. Sampling Information - Conventional Parameters 

Provide the analytical results of at least one analysis for every pollutant in this table. If this outfall is subject to a waiver as listed in Table 5 of the instructions for one or more of the parameters listed 
.b_~ow!.Jlro~d~J!1.e_~esu~forJ.~()s~.ll.arame!El!swhich are~e..9.uireQJ9rt~s ty~.()f out@.~ ._ .. .._ .... ..__... ...__. ._. . _ 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN THE UNSHADED AREAS ONLY. You m<3y report some or all of this information on separate sheets (using the same format) instead of cOlTlpleting this pa.ge. 
.. _. . - ... . - - . -----0 - - _.- -. ._.. - ---. -Effil.Jentdata- . 0- ------ . - -r . --units - - ..... r - ·····Inta-ke dala-(optionaij -0 . ­

Pollutant • a M~r"mumdaolY~value i bMaXlm~um30da!value l _c Longtarmavera?" 0 d ~:'7~:~Ofll ~ concentrahonti b.Mass I a Long\e",,~averagevalue . b'~~~~:~Oljl 

sM"'+'""'M,"O~-' ~''-l' ~'"_L:[trahOn~
_ 

­BlochemICaIOXygenDeman([""'"1~ncentratoon 2 _~~_M~ass -'!.- t--~- -11.2...~~\r"bon 2MaSSJ~---
5day(BOD) :__ __ __ (2~_ JA ~h~U -- - £l::J.~t--- ------- ~-- - ------- 1 

b.(g~e;;lcal Oxygen Demand I .~.~~ c::cr--~1 I r I : I 

c. Total Suspended Solrds -----1- I - I -- - ----1-----+---+-- I -,	 I I 

(TSS)	 --,---- --1 --- - --- -- - --t- - i ----- 1- --1. -- j - 1d. Total Dissolved-Solids 
(TOS) 

.L 

e. Oil & Grease 

----------l---- - ~ 

f.	 Chlorine, Total Residual 
(TRC) 

g. Total Organic Nitrogen ­
(TON) 

h. Ammonia (as N) 

1- _~_-i: Flow	 Value 

j. Temperature,winter Value 

---- I 
k_ Temperature. summer ' Value 

-- - ra,ue---~-----TVaTue--	 IValue--­

I ' I 
-- ~----- I .l-.---.-~------~---~----L--- -------~--

tvalue IValue 1	 I Value 

-+ . -----t -·-i -------1-- .- ----- -1·-­
- !I i - ---tI	 ---jI

.--+:---! ~-
II 
.··~I- l . l --I - I-i 

.- -:t~-l- uf-T --l-- L lu~ ~t---t-J
 
Value I Value	 I ~ue1-

----r­

l. pH - __ - ---- - J.~~u;u~ -~ -:a~~um-_ Mlnlmum- La,,:m~-t ~	 _~~"'~"'r.="m- !:_] 
2. Sampling Information - Priority Pollutants, Toxic Pollutants, and HazardOUS Substances 
a. Primary Industries: i. Does the discharge from this outfall contain process wastewater? ~~=_ JY~o to Item Ii. below. 

L~o -Go to Item b. below, 

ii. Indicate which GCIMS fractions have been tested for: Volatiles: [~ Acid: [-=-l BaselNeutral: L -; Pesticide [-~ 

b. All applicants: i. Do you know or have reason to believe that any of the pollutants listed E'..- jYes - Concentration and mass data attached. ( 5£:t£. A~o::::. h<2d kb K1"por-+ ) 
In Tables 6,7, or 8 of the instructions are presenl'n the discharge from - N G t I ..
 
thiS outfall? 0 - 0 0 tern II. below_
 

ii. Do you know or have reason to believe that any of the pollutants listed in Table 9 Yes - Source or reason for presence in discharge attached 
or Tabte 10 of the instructions. or any other toxic. harmful, or injurious chemical R i Yes - Quantitative or qualitative data attached 
substances nollisted in Tables 6-10, are present in the discharge trom this outfall? 

L _J No 
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INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2e
 
Section III - Sampling Information
 

~-Facility Name upS 2 8 i _n___ - -- -- -------- TSPD 7A ~ - - -- -~ i°Utfa'iNo.: .. _~--- - ! 

1 ~ ,	 --l bJ _~__ J L~CM-§5--.2_j 
3. Projected Effluent Quality· Priority Pollutants, Toxic Pollutants, and Hazardous Substances 
Provide analytical results of at least one analysis for each pollutant that you know or have reason to believe is present in this discharge, as well as for any GC/MS fractions and metals required to be sampled 
from Section III Forms, Item 2.a on the preceding page. 

LiSt the name andCASnumbe'rtor each pollutant thatyou know orhavereason to bellevelS present In the dischargefrom-this outfall. - for each pollutant listed from" Tables6: 7:- "Page-~ of 
or 8, provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant, and determine the mass discharge based on the flow rate reported in Item 1.i. For each pollutant listed from Table 
9. or any other toxic pollutant not listed in Tables 6-10. you must provide concentration and mass data (if available) andlor an explanation for their presence in the discharge. Make !
 
as many copies of this table as necessary for each outfall. __ _ , I __
 

Pollutant and CAS Number	 Effluent data ~ Units I Intake data (optional) -------,- Believed 

a.-.. M.-.ax.,mum dally value - b MaXimum 30 day value(ft I c Longterm average value (Jfl d Number-Of-'I;-a Concen4 b. -Mas's ~- a.-.-l.ong-.l.erm.ave·ragevalue ~d. Number of j P~:S;:~I~~ no9 __ .'. _ __ _ .~Y.!II!!!!!!l__ _ I _ _ _all~!.!!2.'9L ~ _ I analyses trallon 
-

I' __ . ,- ~ analyses. results
(1 )co~cen~l (2) Mass i (1 jConcen· \2) Mass , \1 jConcen- (2, Mass (1IConcen- (2) Mass available 

trahon .. tra110n ~ tratlon , I Irat,on 

CAS "emoo'	 L __ .m_u Sz+ k4h .,01' l4~-.,;;:,/-I s ~ .. _ . un 

C_A..S _NumbE~r 

i. - ­ 1---+ ·-I·~ I	 -1-- ~- I ! 

CAS Number: 
--~-_.- -I --r---- r-~ -1--__-1- - -~--r	 -i-1 

CAS Number:- _.- ------- -- ---- -- ­

I J- J ~~.. ~ ! .~I .. - --- l!- _--_~_ ~~ ~- ·~-rli --L~-t--_0 -! 
C~~J'!!J,!,~r 

I I I	 1 I I
I I	 I I I I 

.. G.J\~.N.lJmlJer: __ ~ _ +- ;j-I~~ -J·~r-t- ..·.t .•.·.•_C;£'.S!'Ju..m~r 

I 

---_._~-~ 

i I I··	 ·11I+~ r l
t:::::::-~

­

~I_n-L I_ I I ~n+ .• ;---1 \I 
I 

CAS Numbe""-r'-.:__~ --+------~~-~-I-~-I-~- f~+---~ I	 i ~---!---1 
CAS Nurnbe_r:	 ----+ 

l-m~: --in: ~ ... J-_l_--J~ ·.. -~.~I.} _-j--1t::::::::._ ... __t~ 
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Form NY-2C (12/98) - Section III Forms Page 3 

INDUSTRIAL APPLICATION FORM NY-2C
 
Section III - Sampling Information
 

i FacllltyName PS 28~/------ -- - - ~===J~:};t7A--- ~_--- -1 I 0;;r~NM~ 8_5-S-_=~j 

4. Existing Effluent Quality· Priority Pollutants, Toxic Pollutants, and Hazardous Su~stances tJIA 
Provide analytical results for the last three (3) years for each pollutant that you know or have reason to believe present in this dischar~ from this outfall, as well as for any GC/MS fractions and metals reqUired 
to be sampled from Section III Forms, Item 2.a for this discharge, -'r----IParameter name: 

I necessary for each outfall. You can ' 
list the results from 24 sampling dates ! I I I 

•on each copy of this page. ' i ' I --l 

<n=1:Make a~ ~a-ny c~pies 0"f th;~ t~le as para';;t;-n,ame ----r~;;m~~~m-;---~--I·Parame!;r ~;:;;:-_._- -I' pa,~rT,;'" ",m, - . - - r""'"" ~;;;-- - !parameter name 

rpage-~-----ot ------, CAsNumbe-r'-----F~mbe~r:----rN~ ICASN~--- ,C~ber ICAS;;;;-~- :CASNumber , 

Dale uo,,:IO",-,ale. Uo~,on:t,ation iuo~,:ncen":onGo~ncen"a';on Uo~oncenl,a~o~ c".~ncen,cal"~-1uo~oncen"at;oniuo~;ncen"a.o"-1 

r--~-r - ----==- =~--t =- -{--=. _--= I----===!-'_--- --=--=--+I!----- ,-~

i 1-'--- - --~-- -----i-+---~- - --,-- '---- j ------ 1--- ~ - ----- -- ­

-- --t-.=---- --= -l-~ = --- ~ -~~ - -== - --1-:=- ~-~~ ! =- - --I 
~--- -'-----------t----~- --- 1 I J 

, . I
I '----4" ~I- T I

--1r =t= ---r--- ~ =---,--t-' 1--==-1- -t- = + -------; 

--- j 

!-- -t-- ,-- 1---- ~~=----+-,.. ---~i--------t----r----- . i--- - 1 ~ -- I --+--- : 
l------f- -~-I:-------- ---~-- ---~-=-f_'- -iI· " 

1I I --+---'~--- --- I I --~ -
I
I I 

L__ ~_-+ ~+'" I --- - -- . I 

~--~=-~t~~--~ _j=- --~----. d_~~ +~ -~- i---::-u--t=-- ~==r~== === tn~-- -J
 



- - - ­ -I~ C=;~6-BAG I 
i" " " " if' UNIT I

I 

'~ I 
I lQ..l::!e I 

~~~~M_P_~wi 
MEDIA 

THIS DAAWlNG IS THE PROPERTY Of GROUNO/WATI:R TREATlIEi'IT '" TECHNOlOGY, INC, ,. N CHECK VALVE ~ l£VEL SWITCH HIGH I SCAlE: NTS I APPRCMO BY: JB DRAWN BY: RS 
NOTES: DATE: 09/13/10[><] GATE VALVE (OPEN) ~ LEVEL SWITCH HIGH HIGH 1) f.W<IWUW FlOWRATE = 500 GPW 

'1' I SP SAMPLE PORT iYi:'I 2) SYSTEM FOOTPRINT APPROX. 10' X I 10' GROUND/WATER TREATMENT k TECHNOLOGY 
3) NOT ALL VALVES, INSTRUWENTATION AND PIPING, ETC, SHOWN FOR ClARITY'~ -< CAM LOCK COUPLING 'CJ LEVEL SWITCH LOW P.O. BOX ll~~ 

CJ DBNVIlU, III 07830'4) GENERATOR BY OTHERS - 46OV, 3 PHASE, 100 AMPS 
PRESSURE GAGE ~ HAND OPERATED SWITCH 

0-2854-PO I A• 

" 
IINflUENT , I I 

~-r"-,,,,-~"",,-1 
I \L \1 \I \1 \1 ,,<!- " BY" 1-/ ,7\-7'(7\-7'(-1\'1

OTHERS 'L-~-l(_"'-l(-\l-~l 
r\I\I\I\I\I\I ....r" 7\-7\ 7\-7\ --t""" 
u-\L.->J-.... ~_"--v-i 

I 
I 
I 
I 

SETTLING TANK!OWS 
COALESCING 

DUPLEX PUMP SKID. 
PUMP CAPACITY: 500 GPM @ 90' TDH 

1Q,000 LB
 
LIQUID PHASE
 

CARBON ADSORBER
 

(LAG) 
BY "6" FLOWOTHERS' METERI 

, TOTAUZER .EFFlUENT 1r.Jl-.C"'VVVV-~ I.- -J,---------------,
,u 

" 
WEliD. I 11111111 _. I 

PROCESS PIPING t.. l£VEL flOAT
 

~ FlEXIBLE HOSE @~
 'ESP-I ~:llll .~:J::JI 
... MOTOR 

.~RAJNS 
, ,. - flOW DIRECTION f8 FLOW METER 

-fL--- PIPE CROSS OVER ------U 

1 MICRON POLISHING
 
,., BALL VALVE (NORMALLY CLOSE)
 FILTRATION SKID 

',I N BUTTERFLY VALVE ~ l£VEL ALARM HIGH HIGH 

•spY 

I 
I 

I c" 
I SP-I.l I I'a,I ..I 
I 

10,000 LB
 
LIQUID PHASE
 

CARBON ADSORBER
 

(LEAD)
 

•
L­,---------------,.-J 

spY 

A PRELIMINARY DESIGN FOR REVIEW 

NO,
 REVISIONS
 DATE 

PS 281
 
NEW YORK, NY
 

500 GPM PROPOSED TEMPORARY 
WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM 

09/13/10 



Region 2 Long Island Well Dewatering System Detail Sheet 

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTl.ON -	 . :f? 
----+-T~~* . deU:~.~L!rf- .
.M?~ 5s'~~-.Lj /"1 ~U:;;h~ 

2. PROPOSED DEWATERING SYSTEM (Complete all items) 

a. Number of wellpoints 82 
h. Diameter of wellpoints / ~ 

II 

c. Spacing of wellpoints 7.5 o.c~__.. 
d. Length of screen 5 I 

e. Depth to bottom of screen /'1 J 

f. Number of pumps . / 

g. Capacity of pumps /~H,£J 

h. Static water levcl EL -;-0 

i. Drawdown required ~ J 

j. Duration of dewatering G HO>'l-fh5 

k. Radius of Influence 2 100 r' 

I.	 Maximum daily pumpage Sao ~ .F'.V/ 

m.	 Estimated daily pumpage /50 6r.kf 

3.	 PROPOSED POINT OF DISCHARGE (Show on site plan and check one of the following) 

Surface Water 0 if checked. provide name of body ofwater _ 

Combined or Sanitary sewerD if checked, provide WPCP drainage area _ 

Stonn Sewer ~heCked, provide name of body of water .e;;d Jfi veL-- and 
NYCDEP Outfall number }JC r--1- S :5 S-


Other explain
D --------------- ­

Prepared by: (print)_W~tJ~J',:...::f~y:....;I...:::..-L.Jdc.-:...~-.:.....:~(Signatur~ (oa,eJ.# 

Page 3 of 4 
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...-... NEWYORKSTAlI 
""'DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Environmental Site Remediation Database Search 
Details 

Site Record 

Administrative Information 
Site Name: Kips Bay Fuel Terminal (First Ave.prop) 
Site Code: C231014 
Program: Brownfield Cleanup Program 
Classification: A 
EPA 10 Number: 

Location 
DEC Region: 2 
Address: 616 First Ave. 
City:New York Zip: 10016­
County:New York 
Latitude: 40.744600240 
Longitude: -73.972473720 
Site Type: 
Estimated Size: 1.600 Acres 

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s) 
Current Owner Name: CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO OF NY, INC. 
Current Owner(s) Address: 4 IRVING PLACE 

NEW YORK,NY, 10003 
Owner(s) during disposal: Information not available 
Operator during disposal:lnformation not available 

Site Description 
Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site (C231014). Additional site information can be found in the UIS 

under the VCP Site number V00430. This BCP Application consists of a property currently in 

the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP); Kips Bay Fuel Terminal (V00430). The application was 

determined to be complete in a letter dated June 30, 2004. The Kips Bay parcel consists of 1.6 

acres located just west of the East River and FOR Drive and south of the UN Building in a 

highly developed commercial/ residential area between East 35th and East 36th Streets. This 

property has most recently been used by Con-Ed for parking and fuel storage and transformer 



·Environmental Site Remediation Database Search Page 2 of3 

storage for the Waterside Generating Station. The property is currently vacant. The Kips Bay 

property was initially operated as a lumber and coal/wood yard until 1899 and primarily a 

lumber yard until approximately 1926 when the New York Steam Corporation built a coal-fired 

steam plant on the eastern side of the site. Con Edison became the owner of the steam plant 

and in 1970 added a Fuel Oil Pump House and 255,000-gallon underground fuel oil storage 

tank (UST), Switch Gear Room/Guard Station Building, three transformers, Foam Tank 

Building used for fire protection, three underground fuel pipelines and a fueling island and 

associated canopy. Con Edison initiated demolition of the steam plant in 1987 and completed 

the demolition in 1994. Since then, the site has been used to supply fuel oil, as necessary, to 

Con Edison? s Waterside Generating Station located at 700 First Avenue and as a parking 

facility for Con Edison vehicles. The BCA's were sent to the applicant for execution on July 6, 

2005. The developer returned signed BCA's on April 24, 2007 for Greater Waterside and Kips 

Bay. The properties determined not to be a brownfield site since the redevelopment or reuse of 

the real property is not complicated by the presence of a contaminant, per letter dated October 

9,2007. An Article 78 Notice of Petition was filed on December 21,2007 and served to the 

Region 2 office on December 24,2007. Affidavits were completed by the project director, 

bureau manager, division director and AG representative. As of July 17, 2008, TRC returned 

possession of WGS (700 First Avenue) to the developer (ERRC) and has no further 

maintenance responsibilities for any of the four First Avenue Properties. Concerning the Article 

78 Notice of Petition, the court decided on October 21,2008 that the site should have been 

admitted to the BCP program as of April 2005. The DEC won the right to appeal this decision. 

Brief filed August 20,2009. Another ruling against the State was issued on December 17, 

2009. The property was determined to be eligible for the BCP as a result of above described 

litigation. 

Site Environmental Assessment 
The investigation under the VCP (V00430) found elevated levels of polycyclic aromatic 

hydrocarbons (PAHs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and metals in soils. In groundwater, 

certain metals were detected at concentrations exceeding NYSDEC Class GA water quality 

standards. All soil on the site, above the development depth (16 feet below ground surface, or 

to the groundwater or the bedrock, whichever is shallower), was excavated and disposed 

offsite. Institutional controls, such as deed restrictions, will be required below the development 

depth. 
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For more Information: E-mail Us 

Back to Search Results 

Refine Current Search 
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CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED
 

PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION
 
REPORT
 

OF
 

PROPOSED SCHOOL CONSTRUCfION SITE 

FORMER KIPS BAY FUEL TERMINAL 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016
 

SCA LLW NO.: 051114
 
SCA CONtRACT NO.: COOOOO9700
 

SCA JOB NO.: M281·27709
 

CONSULTANT PR.OJECT NO.: 30-12788
 

.MARCH 17,2009 

NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY 

Prepared by: 

STY Inc.
 
225 Park Avenue South
 
New York, NY 10003
 
Phone: (212) 777-4400
 
Fax: (646) 654-1861
 
Attn: Michael Tumulty. P.E.
 

Prepared for: 

NYCSCA 
30-30 Thomson Avenue 
Long Island City, NY 11101-3045
 
Phone: (718) 472-8502 .
 
Fax: (718) 472-8297
 
Attn: Ms. Lee Guterman 



EXHIBIT 51EH

I
 
I
 

I~~N_O~T~IC_E.....O_F~R_E~M_E_D~I~A~T_IO_N~R ...... __E.....-Q~U_IR~E_D II Environmental contamination at the project site must be ,emedlated prior to, or during, site development. 
Remedial design documents must be Included within bid specifications for the construction COlltrllet. 

I 
(lsi alfe<:1s<I media) (e.g., VOC, chlorinated scWents, SVOC. PAHs, malals, (min-max concentration) la·9·,~,mgn) 

cyanide) 

I 
I 
I 
I The Phase \I ESI was performed 10 address the potential for subsurlace impacts to the Site from the historical use oJ adjacenl properlJes. The Phase II 

ESllle1d activities consisted 01 a geophysical sUNey 10 clear locations 01 proposed soil vapor points lrom buried ulililies and SUbsurface features, 
advancement 01 lour soil vapor points and collectiorl 01 lour soil vapor samples and one ambienl air sample for labOfatory analysis in accordance with the 
New Yorl< State Department of Health (NYSDOH) guidelines. 

I The results 01 the analysis of soil vapor samples revealed the presence of several petroleum related volatile organic compounds (VOCS) at concentrations 
above the anlicipated NYSOOH background levels. It is STV's opinion thatlhe elevated concentrations of petrol.cum related VOCs are Irom residual 

I 
petroleum impacts associated with the hisloric use althe ~ Bay Fuel Tenninal and surrOUnding area. The results 01 the analysis of the amllient air 
sample revealed detectable concentralions of several VOCs. However, all compounds were detected within the anticipated NYSDOH Background Levels 
for Outdoor AIr. 

Based on review 01 the Phase II ESI findings STY recommends that a vapor barriQr and sub-slab depressurization sYstem be installed as part of the new 
construc~on. and a minimum of 2 feet of environmentally clean fill be placed eNer exiSting soilS in ali fandscaped ateas. Additionally, all futura 
construction activities althe Site shall be conducted In compliance with the Site Management Plan. 

I 
I 
I 

Contact IEH Oepartment for additional Informatloll Of' assistance 

Site Name Proposed School Construction Site. Former Kips Bay Fuel TermInal LLWNo. 061114 

Description 616 First Avenue. New York, NY IEH Job Number M281·27709 

District 2 Consultant Vendor STV Incorporated 

Borough Manhattan Phase 1Delivery Date NA 

Bloclcl Lot Block 967 , Lot 1 Phase II Delivery Date 311712009 

Identified Contamination 
MEDIA CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATION RANGE UNITS 

STY IncolJloraled (STVI conducted a Phase II Environmental Site Investigation (ESt) of the southwestem portion of the former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, 
located at 616 First Avenue, N9w York, New York (hereafter referred to as the ·Site"). The SUe encompasses a lolal of approximately 22,900 square feef 
(sf) and is currently vacant. NYCSCA proposes \0 construct an S-story public schoollacitily at the Sileo The Site Is part 01 the fonner Kips Bay Fuel 
Terminal, Which is listed in the New York Slate Department 01 Environmental Conservation (NYSOEC) Voluntary Cleanup Program (SIte No. V-00430-2)_ 

IndusViaI anc1 ~ 
EnrirOflmetlla1 Hygiene lJllJlI

I
 
I
 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Attachments 
The foRowlng envlrOltmental reports .... aUac:hed to this document: 

REPORT PREPARE FiRM DATEIPhase If Environmental Site Investigation for Proposed SChool Construction Site, 
Former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal STY Incorporated 311712009 

I I 

Michael Tumutty. P.E., 
AUq-

STY Incorporated 3/17/2009 
Preparer Firm Date 

Copy: 
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PHASE !I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL. CONSTRUCTION SITE
 

FORMER KCPS BAY FUEL TERMINAL
 
616 FIRST AVENUE
 

NEW YORK. NY 10016
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PHASE 11 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION SITE
 

FORMER KIPS BAY FUEL TERMINAL
 
616 FIRST AVENUE
 

NEW YORK, NY 10016
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

The New York City School Construction Authority (NYCSCA) requested that STY Incorporated (STV) 
conduct a Phase II Environmental Site Investigation (ESI) of the southwestern portion of the former Kips 
Bay Fuel Terminal, located at 616 First Avenue, New York, New York (hereafter referred to as the 
"Site"). The Site encompasses a total of approximately 22,900 square feet (sf) and is currently vacant. 
NYCSCA proposes to construct an 8-story public school facility at the Site. 

The Site is part of the former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, which is listed in the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Voluntary c;leanup Program (VCP) (Site No. V-00430-2). 
Historically, the terminal was occupied by a lumber and coaUwood yard, Liquid Carbonic Company, New 
York Steam Corporation, and a "Provision Factory." By 1950, New York Steam Company occupied 
almost the entire terminal. By 1980, the onsite steam plant occupied only the east side of the terminal, 
and the plant owner had become Con Edison Company. Inc. Demolition of the steam plant began in 1987 
and was completed circa 1994. 

STV reviewed the following reports related to Kips Bay Fuel Tenninal Remediation prepared by TRC 
Engineers, Inc. (TRC): 

•	 "Supplemental Soillnvestigation Final Report and Remediation Work Plan:' August 2003. 
•	 "Final Report for Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Remediation Work Plan," March 2006. 
•	 "Site Management Plan for Fonner Kips Bay Fuel Tennirial," October 2007. 

Early investigations of the former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal identified several areas of concern (AOCs) that 
were subsequently remediated. The objective of the remediation activities perfonned at the former Kips 
Bay Fuel Terminal was to ready it for unrestricted development (i.e., residentiai and commercial uses) to a 
depth which is the higher of the top of competent bedrock or the mean high water table ("the Development 
Depth"), without deed restrictions. institutional or engineering controls or further consents, approvals, or 
authorizations. To address the identified AOCs, the following remedial activities were completed: 

•	 Asbestos abatement, decommissioning and demolition of all buildings and subsurface structures 
to Development Depth; 

•	 Additional soil sampling at the Transformer Area to delineate the horizontal and vertical ex.tent 
of polychlorinated biphenyl (pCB)-contaminated soil; 

•	 Removal of the 2SS,OOO-gaUon underground storage tank (UST) and the concrete-I ined ash pit; . 
•	 Excavation and disposal of all soil down to the Development Depth; 
•	 Evaluation of groundwater conditions within the bedrock and shallow aquifer by installation 

and sampling of three pennanent bedrock monitoring wells and two permanent shallow aquifer 
monitoring wells; and 

•	 Close-out of all open NYSDEC spill numbers for previously-reported onsite impacts. 

TRC's remedial activ ities have addressed all Site AOCs. All soil above Development Depth (Le., tOp of 
bedrock or the groundwater table) at the fonner tenninal has been removed. Additionally, two significant 
AGCs (255,OOO-gallon UST and the concrete-lined ash pit) were removed from depths significantly 
below Development Depth. NYSDEC's dosure of aH open splH numbers is reassurance that the 
remediation was performed to their satisfaction. 

STV INC. 3	 30·12788 
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PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION SITE
 

FORMER KIPS BAY FUEL TERMlNAL
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Based on the review of the available data, STY concluded that with all materials above Development 
Depth removed, the only areas that could impact future development are those areas below Development 
Depth or adjacent to the Site, beneath the sidewalk and roadway. A soil vapor investigation that was 
initially proposed under VCP agreement was not perfonned because there was little or no unsaturated 
zone from which to obtain soil vapor samples. NYSDEC agreed to not require the soil vapor survey. It 
was STY's opinion however, that a soil vapor investigation perfonned through the sidewalks surrounding 
the Site would provide a valuable assessment of possible impacts from historic operations that may exist 
just beyond the property line and that may continue to be a source of soil vapor. Considering the above, 
STY recommended a soil vapor survey to address the potential for impacts to the Site from adjacent 
properties. 

While an assessment of ambient air quality was clearly not required for the remedial action undertaken by 
TRC, it is an important consideration if the Site is considered for use as a school. This is particularly a 
concern since the Waterside Generating Station is located only two blocks north of the Site. Considering 
the potential for impacts from the nearby Waterside Generating Station, an ambient air sampling was also 
recommended by STY. 

The Phase II ESI field activities for the Site were performed by STY on January 20 and 22, 2009 and 
included a geophysical survey, the advancement of four soil vapor points, the collection of one ambient 
air sample and fOur soil vapor samples for laboratory analysis. 

The results of the analysis of soil vapor samples revealed the presence of several petrOleum related VOCs 
at concentrations above the anticipated New Yorl<. State Department of Health (NYSDOH) background 
levels. It is STY's opinion that the elevated concentrations of petroleum related VOCs are from residual 
petroleum impacts associated with the historic use of the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal and surrounding area. 
The results of the analysis of the ambient air sample revealed detectable concentrations of several VOCs. 
However, all compounds were detected within the anticipated NYSDOH Background Levels for Outdoor 
Air. 

Based on the results of the Phase II ESI, implementing tue remediation and envi.ronmental control 
measures listed below is required to make the Site environmental conditions suitable for use as a public 
school facility: 

•	 As a safeguard, to prevent potential volatile organic compounds in soil vapor from entering the 
new school building. a soil vapor barrier and sub slab depressurization system should be 
integrated into the new sChool design, including integration with any proposed water vapor 
barrier or waterproofing components of the new school design. 

•	 All future construction activities at the Site shall be conducted in compliance with the Site 
Management Plan. 

•	 . After the proposed new building and grounds are constructed, it is anticipated that there wHl be 
no exposed soil at the Site; however, if landscaped areas are incorporated into the development of 
tue Site, a minimum 2-foot thick layer of environmentally clean fill should be placed over 
existing soil in those areas. 

The cost estimate for soil vapor barrier and SSDS installation at the Site is $384,000, which includes 
design and contingency costs (see AppendiX D). 

STVINC. 4	 30·12788 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
 
1.1 Background 

The NYCSCA requested that STY conduct a Phase II ESI of the southwestern portion of the former Kips 
Bay Fuel Terminal, located at 616 First Avenue, New York, New York (hereafter referred to as the 
"Site"). The Site encompasses a total of approximately 22,900 sf and is currently vacant. NYCSCA 
proposes to construct an 8-story public schOOl facility at the Site. Figure I presents a Site Location Map 
and Figure 2 presents a Sampling Location Plan. 

The Site is pan of the fonner Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, which is listed in the NYSDEC YCP (Site No. Y­
00430-2). Historically, the terminal was operated as a lumber and coaVwood yard until 1899. By 19\0, a 
one-story building occupied by Liquid Carbonic Company had replaced the coal yard on the northern end 
of the terminal. The New York Steam Corporation built a steam plant on the eastern side of the terminal 
circa 1926. At that time, the western end of the terminal was vacant and a "Provision Factory" replaced 
the Liquid Carbonic Company as the occupant of the building at the northernmost end of the terminal. By 
1950. the New York Steam Company occupied the entire terminal, except the southwest comer which 
was vacant. By 1980, the onsite steam plant occupied only the east side of the terminal, and the plant 
owner had become COIl Edison Company, Inc. Demolition of the steam plant began in 1987 and was 
completed circa 1994. 

STV reviewed the following reports related to Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Remediation prepared by TRC: 

•	 "Supplemeotal Soil Investigation Final Report and Remediation Work Plan," August 2003. 
•	 "Final Report for Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Remediation Work Plan," March 2006. 
•	 "Site Management Plan for Former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal," October 2007. 

Early investigations of the fonner Kips Bay Fuel Terminal identified the following AOCs: 

•	 Petroleum-impacted soils at the Pipeline No.5 and an offsite area immediately to the north of 
the northwest corner of the former terminal. 

•	 The 255.000-gallon fuel oil UST at the southwest end of the terminal, including petroleum­
impacted soil to the south of the usr. 

•	 A "hot spot" area of PCB-eontaminated soil at the Transformer Area of the terminal with PCBs 
in the soil above Technical Assistance Guidance Memorandum Residential Soil Cleanup 
Objectives (TAGM RSCOs) for subsurface soil. 

•	 An underground concrete-lined ash pit at the southeastern end of the tenninal filled with solids 
and water having elevated levels of'i)ome metals above TAGM RSCOs and \I\sib\e staining. 

•	 Other subsurface structures of concern including a storm-drain catch basin on the north side of 
terminal, underground storm drain lines, underground Pipeline Nos. 4, 5 and 6, and 
underground steam pipelines. 

•	 Soils throughout the tenninal, above the Development Depth (defined by TRC to be a depth 
which is higher of the top of competent bedrock or the mean high water tab\e), not impacted by 
petroleum or PCB releases, exhibiting the presence of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) and some metals at concentrations exceeding TAGM, both- of which were believed to 
be representative of urban fill. 

STY INC.	 30·12788 
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1.2 Remedial Activities Completed at the Site 

The objective of the remediation activities performed at the fonner Kips Bay Fuel Tenninal was to ready 
it for unrestricted development (Le.• residential and commercial uses) to a depth which is the higher of the 
top of competent bedrock or the mean high water table, as referenced in the Manhattan Highway Datum 
("the Development Depth"), without deed restrictions. institutional or engineering controls or further 
consents. approvals, or authorizations. It was the further objective that. following completion of the 
remediation activities. subject to any groundwater monitoring that may be required. the property will be 
in condition to be improved to the Development Depth. including installation of pilings to the top of 
bedrock or caissons and dewatering as necessary, without the need for special worker health and safety 
protection obligations above the Development Depth. To address the identified AGCs, the following 
remedial activities were completed: . 

•	 Asbestos abatement. decommissioning and demolition of all buildings and subsurface structures 
to Development Depth; 

•	 Additional soil sampling at the Transformer Area to delineate the horizontal and vertical extent 
of PCB-contaminated soil; 

•	 Removal of the 255,OOO-galion UST and the concrete-lined ash pit; 
•	 Ex.cavation and disposal of all soil down to the Development Depth; 
•	 Evaluation of groundwater conditions within the bedrock and shallow aquifer by installation 

and sampling of three pennanent bedrock monitoring wells and two permanent shallow aquifer 
monitoring wells; and 

•	 Close-out of all open NYSDEC spill numbers for previously-reported onsite impacts. 

TRC's remedial activities have addressed all Site AGCs. All soil above Development Depth (i.e.• top of 
bedrock or the groundwater table) at the former terminal.has been removed. Additionally, two significant 
AGCs (255.000-gallon UST and the concrete-lined ash pit) were removed from depths significantly 
below Development Depth. NYSDEC's closure of all open spill numbers is reassurance that the 
remediation was performed to their satisfaction. 

1.3 Purpose 

Based on the review of the available data. STY concluded that with all materials above Development 
Depth removed, the only areas that could impact future development are those areas befow Development 
Depth or adjacent to the Site, beneath the sidewalk and roadway. A soil vapor investigation that was 
initially proposed under VCP agreement was not perfonned because there was little or no unsaturated 
zone from which to obtain soil vapor samples. NYSDEC agreed to not require the soil vapor survey. It 
was STV' s opinion however, that a soil vapor investigation perfonned through the sidewalks surrounding 
the Site would provide a valuable assessment of possible impacts from historic operations that may exist 
just beyond the property line ana that may continue to be a source of soil vapor. Considering the above, 
STY recommended a soil vapor survey to address the potential for impacts to the Site from adjacent 
properties. 

While an assessment of ambient air quality was clearly not required for the remedial action undertaken by 
TRC. it is an important consideration if the Site is considered for use as a school. This is particularly a 
concern since the Waterside Generating Station is located only two blocks north of the Site. Considering 
the potential for impacts from the nearby Waterside Generating Station, an ambient air sampling was also 
recommended by STY. 

STY INC. 6	 30·12188 
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2.0 DESCRIPTION OF PHASE II ESI FIELD ACTIVITIES
 
STY performed the following Phase II ESI field activities on January 20 and 22, 2009: 

•	 Geophysical survey to clear locations of proposed soil vapor points from buried utilities and 
subsurface features. 

•	 Advancement of four soil vapor points to a maximum depth of approximately 5 feet below 
ground surf~ce (bgs). 

•	 Collection of four soil vapor samples for laboratory analysis. 
•	 Collection of one ambient air sample for laboratory analysis. 

The scope and methods used for the various field activities are documented below. 

A Site Plan showing all the sampling locations and Site features is provided as Figure 2 Representative 
photographs of the field investigation activities are attached in Appendix C. 

The Phase II ESI was conducted in general accordance with our Phase II ESI Scope of Work dated 
January 19,2009. The scope of the field activities and methods are described below. 

2.1 Geophysical Survey 

. A geophysical survey was performed on January 20, 2009 to determine whether the proposed soil vapor 
locations conflicted with subsurface structures or utilities. The geophysical survey consisted of one or 
more of ground penetrating radar (GPR), time domain electromagnetic induction (EM61) and precision 
utility location (PUL) methods. The boring locations were established at locations that did not conflict 
with the subsurface utilities. 

2.2 Soil Vapor Survey 

Four soil vapor samples (SV-I through SV-4) were collected on January 22, 2009. The investigation was 
performed in accordance with the NYSDOH Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of 
New York, dated October 2006 (NYSDOH Final Guidance). Soil vapor sample locations are shown on 
Figure 2. 

The following suite of 26 VOCs were selected for reporting from the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-IS expanded list to evaluate the soil vapor conditions at the Site 
as listed in Table 1. 

STV INC. 7	 30-12788 
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Table 1
 

Volatile Organic Compounds Selected for Analysis
 

Compound Rationale for Including in Parameter Suite 
} Benzene Petroleum constituent 
2 Carbon Tetrachloride Historically used at dry cleaners 
3 Chlorobenzene Petroleum constituent 
4 ChIoroethane Breakdown product of 1,1,1 TCA 
5 Chloromethane Breakdown product of carbon tetrachloride 
6 1,2 Dichlorobenzene Petroleum.constituent 
7 1,3 Dichlorobenzene Petroleum constituent 

18 I, I-Dichloroethane Breakdown product of 1,1,1 TCA 
9 [,2-Dichloroethane Breakdown product of PCE and TCE 
10 1,1-Dichloroethene Breakdown product of PCE and TCE 
II Cis-l,2-Dichloroethene Breakdown product of PeE and TCE 
12 trans-} ,2-Dichloroechene Breakdown product of PeE and TCE 
l3 1,2-Dichloropropane Unleaded gasoline additive 
14 Ethyl Benzene Petroleum constituent 
15 Methyl ter/·butyl Ether Gasoline additive 

16 Methylene Chloride Breakdown product of carbon tetrachloride, paint stripper 
and cleaning component 

17 Naphthalene Petroleum constituent 
18 Tetrachloroethene (PCE) Dry cleaning solvent 
19 Toluene Petroleum constituent 
20 1,1,1 - Trichloroethane Common del;reasing solvent 
21 Trichloroethene (TCE) Dry cleaning solvent 
22 },2,4-Trimethvlbenzene Petroleum constituent 
23 1,3,5- Trimethylbenzene Petroleum constituent 
24 Vinyl Chloride Breakdown product of PCE & TCE, used in PVC 
2S m.p-Xylenes Petroleum constituent 
26 o-Xylene Petroleum constituent 

Temporary probes were installed using a direct push rig, and were constructed with Teflon tubing of 
laboratory grade quality. The tubing ex.tended across the sampling zone of one [0 two feet in length at a 
de~th of approximately 4 to 5 feet bgs. The probe was sealed above the sampling zone with bentoni.te 
slurry to prevent outside air infiltration. After installation of the probes, one to three volumes (i.e., the 
volume of the sample probe and tube) were purged prior to collecting the samples to enSure that the 
samples collected are representative. A photoionization detector (PID) measurement was taken and it was 
confirmed that a free flow of soil vapor Was taking place. To ensure an appropriate seal above the probe, 
a tracer gas (helium) was used to enrich the atmosphere, which was limited to the above ground vicinity 
of the soil vapor boring seal. A portable helium monitoring device was used to analyze a soil vapor 
sample conected from the probe for the presence of the tracer gas prior to sainple collection. Each soil 
vapor monitoring point passed the borehole seal integrity test. The flow rate of 0.1 liters per minute was 
used to collect the samples over a 6O-minute period to minimize outdoor air infiltration during sampling. 
Prior to sample collection, each soil vapor monitoring pOint was monitored With a PlD. The readings 
were less than l part per million (ppm). 

STVINC. 8 31)-1271111 
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The samples were collected using individually certified-clean Summa Canisters. After cotlection. the 
SUMMA canisters were submitted to Con-test Analytical Laboratories (Con-test). a NYSDOH 
Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) certified laboratory (ELAP # NYI0899). of East 
Longmeadow. Massachusetts for analysis of the 26 VOCs listed in Table I using the USEPA Method TO­
rs, Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed. 

Table 2 , Vapor Sampling Summary 

PIDSample 
Sample LOcation

Identification Level (ppm) 

l Eastern most soil vapor point 
NDSV-I 

location in sidewalk 
~-

South-southwestern soil vapor 

l SV-2 ND
point location in sidewalk 

West-southwestern soil vapor 
NDSV-3 

point location in sidewalk

I Northern most soil vapor point 
SV-4 ND

location in .sidewalk 

I 2.3 Ambient Air Survey 

I 
I 
, The sample was col1ected at a height of approximately 3-ft above grade to simulate breathing zone 

conditions for a 6-hour period. The investigation was performed in accordance with the NYSDOH Final 
Guidance. 

One ambient air sample was collected and analyzed for the 26 VOCs listed above using the USEPA 
Method TO-IS with individually certified-clean SUMMA canister on January 22,2009. The ambient air 
sample location is shown on Figure 2. Prior to sample collection, the area where the ambient air sample 
was collected was monitored with a PID. The PID readings were tess than I ppm. 

, 
I 
, 

After collection, the SUMMA Canister was submitted to Con-test for analysis of the 26 VOCs listed 
above using the USEPA Method TO-IS. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were followed. 
Laboratory analyses will provided detection levels that are lower than those achieved for soil vapor so as 
to be evaluated against NYSDEC and NYSDOH guidance values. A detection level of approximately 
0.25 microgram per cubic meter (ug/m3

) was achieved for trichloroethene (fCE), tetrachloroethene 
(PCE). carbon tetrachloride and vinyl chloride. 

1 
, 

\

I 
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Table 3 

Ambient Air Sampling Summary 

Sample 
Identification Sample Locatio~ 

PID 
Levels (ppm) 

South central portion qf sidewalk 
Ambient south of Site between soil vapor NO 

points SV-I and SV-2 

, 
I 
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3.0 SITE SETTING
 
This Phase II ESI was perfonned for the southwestern portion of the former Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, 
located at 616 First Avenue. New York, New York. The location of the Site is presented in Figures land 
2. 

3.1 Current Facility Description 

The Site is located at 616 First Avenue, New York, New York and is bordered by undeveloped land to the 
north and east, East 3Sh Street to the south, and First Avenue to the west. Figure I shows the general site 
location and surrounding areas. Photographs of [h~ Site are included in Appendix C. The Site 
encompasses a total of approximately 22,900 sf and is clUTently vacant. 

3.2 Site Physical Characteristics 

3.2.1 Topography 

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Quadrangle Map, Brooklyn, NY, 
dated 1979. the elevation of the Site is less than 10 feet above mean sea level. Based on a review of the map 
and Site observations, topograph.y of the immediate Site area was observed to be relatively flat with a slight 
slope to the east. The East River is located approximately 500 feet to the east of ~he Site. A copy of the 
topographic map is presented in Figure 1. 

3.2.2 Geology 

Manhattan is underlain by high~grade metamorphic bedrock consisting of a sequence of Cambrian and 
Ordovician age gneiss, schistose-gneiss, and marble. The bedrock is characterized by numerous faults 
and fractures, many of which are transmissive and contain groundwater. The remediation activities at the 
Site have removed the unconsolidated sediments that overlie the bedrock down to the bedrock level at 
some locations at the Site. Residual soil remains at most of the Site, with the depth of residual soil 
generally increasing in an easterly direction toward the East River. The depth of bedrock in the vicinity 
of the Site generally varies from 19 feet to 24 feet bgs from the elevation of the sidewalk. 

3.2.3 Soils 

All soil at the Site was removed vertically to the slightly below the Development Depth. As soil 
excavation proceeded along the property sidewalls, imported clean sand from Amboy Aggregates was 
placed along the property boundaries. Imported sand was backfilled and compacted, extending five feet 
inside the property line and graded down to the Development Depth. The remainder of the Site was 
backfilled with 6 to 12 inches of imported 1.5-inch crushed stone from Tileon New York, Inc. West 
Nyack, New York. Residual soil exists below the Development Depth, with the depth of residual soil 
generally increasing in an easterly direction toward the East River. 

STVINC. 11 30-12788 
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3.2.4 Hydrology 

Based on the surface topography at the Site, groundwater flow is assumed to be to the east towards th.e 
East River. Estimated groundwater levels and/or flow direction may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in 
precipitation, local usage demands, geology. underground structures, or dewatering operations. There are 
no surface water bodies or streams located at the Site. 
below the current grade. 

STVINC. 12 
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4.0 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
 
This section presents a discussion of the findings of the Phase II ESI. A summary of the laboratory 
results is presented in Table A-I. The complete laboratory analytical data package is included in 
Appendix B. 

4.1 Applicable Regulatory Standards 

This subsection identifies the USEPA. NYSDEC, NYSDOH andlor New York City Department of 
Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) regulatory standards and guidelines used to evaluate the results of 
the soil vapor. The standards and guidelines used to evaluate the specific data are described individually 
below. 

4.1.1 Soil Vapor Guidelines 

Analytical results for soil vapor samples were compared to the NYSDOH Air Guideline Values (AGVs) 
and to background levels of VOCs in indoor air presented in the Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil 
Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, dated October 2006 ("NYSDOH Vapor Intrusion Guidance 
Document"), including Upper Fence Limit indoor air values from "Table Col. NYSDOH 2003: Study of 
Volatile Organic Chemicals in Air of Fuel Oil Heated Homes," 90th Percentile indoor air values from 
"Table C-2. EPA 2001: Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database, SUMMA canister 
method", and the 9Sth Percentile Outdoor Air Values from Table C-S, Health Effects Institute (HE!) 200S: 
Relationship of Indoor, Outdoor and Personal Air published in the NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion 
Guidance Document, Appendix C" (October 2006). The results of the analyses of the soil vapor samples 
were also compared to Matrices I and 2 in the NYSDOH Vapor Intrusion Guidance Document. The 
matrices rely in part on indoor air data and indoor air samples were not collected as part of the Phase II 
ESI as the Site does not contain any buildings. 

4.1.2 Ambient Air Quality 

Analytical results for the ambient air sample were compared to the NYSDOH AGVs and to background 
levels of VOCs in outdoor air included in the NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion Guidance Document, Upper 
Fence Limit outdoor air values from "Table C-l NYSDOH 2003: Study of Volatile Organic Chemicals in 
Air of Fuel Oil Heated Homes," 901~ Percentile outdoor air values from "Table C-2 USEPA 200 I: BASE 
Database, SUMMA canister method" and 9SIh percentile Outdoor Air values from Table C-S, HEI 200S: 
Relationship of Indoor, Outdoor and Personal Air published in the NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion 
Guidance Document, Appendix C. As there are no NYSDEC ambient air monitoring stations within two 
miles of the Site. data from these stations was not used to evaluate data collected at the Site. 

4.2 Soil Vapor Findings 

The results of the investigation revealed the presence of elevated concentrations of 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene. 
l,3,S-trimethylbenzene, benzene, ethylbenzene, m,p-xylene, and o-xylene in soil vapor, which exceeded 
NYSDOH Background Levels for Indoor Air. Table 2 below denotes sample locations and elevated VOC 
concentrations. 

STV INC. l3 30-12788 
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Table 4 

Detected VOCs in Soil Vapor Exceeding NYSDOH Final Guidance
 
Background Levels for Indoor Air
 

SampleID 

Unit 

DOH 
AGV 

NYSDOR(l) USEPA(2) BEl (3) 
SV·l 

IlWm3 

SV·2 

liP) 

SV·3 

IIgfmJ 

SV-4 

IlglmJ 

1.2,4­
Trimethvlbenzene 

., 

9.8 9.5 -­ J7 7.6 33 33 

1.3.5­
Trimellwlbenzene 

-­
3.9 3.7 -. 12 3.0 12 8.2 

Benune 
-

13 9.4 10 16 1.6 13 2.3 

Ethvlbenzene 
-. 

6.4 5.7 7.62 5.4 2.4 20 6.5 

m,D-Xylene 

-. 
11 22.2 22.2 16 8.8 72 31 

o-Xvlene _. 7.1 7.9 7.24 11 4.2 34 12 
.l'(1) NYSDOH Fuel 0112003 Upper Fence Limll (~glm) 

(2) BASE Data 90'" Percentile Value (lAg/m l
) 

(3) RIOPA 2005 95" Percentile Value (~glm)
 
_. - Not Available
 
Bold - 8ltceed Muimum App[icable Background Ranges for Indoor Air
 
There are no NYSDOH AGV criteria for the detecled compounds.
 

All of the detected VOCs are indicative of petroleum discharges. It is STY's opinion that the elevated 
concentrations of petroleum related VOCs are from residual petroleum impacts associated with the 
historic use of the Kips Bay Fuel Tenninal and surrounding area. A summary of the analytical results for 
VOCs in soil vapor samples is presented in Table A-I in Appendix A and the analytical data report is 
provided in Appendix B. 

4.3 Ambient Air Sample Findings 

The ambient air sample was collected between soil vapor locations SV·I and SV·2 on the sidewalk 
immediately south of the Site as depicted in Figure 2. 

The ambient air laboratory analytical results revealed that eleven compounds [I ,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, benzene, carbon tetrachloride, ethylbenzene, chloromethane, methylene chloride, 
m,p-xylene, o-xylene, PCE, and toluene] were detected above laboratory detection limits. None of the 
analytical results exceeded the NYSDOH Background Levels for Outdoor Air. A summary of the 
analytical results for VOCs in the ambient air sample is presented in Table A-I in Appendix A and the 
analytical data report is provided in Appendix B. 

4.4 Overall Findings 

The results of the analysis of soil vapor samples revealed the presence of several petroleum related VOCs 
at concentrations above the anticipated NYSDOH background levels. It is STV's opinion that the elevated 

SlVINC. 14 30-12788 
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concentrations of petroieurn related VOCs are from residual petroleum impacts associated with the

I historic use of the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal and surrounding area. The results of the analysis of the 
ambient air sample revealed detectable concentrations of several VQCs. However, all compounds were 
detected within the anticipated NYSDOH Background Levels for Outdoor Air. 
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PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION SITE
 

FORMER KIPS 8AY FUEL TERMrNAL
 
616 FIRST AVENUE
 

NEWYORK,NY 10016
 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
 
Based on the results of the Phase IT ESI, STY concludes the following: 

The results of the analysis of soil vapor samples revealed the presence of several petroleum related VOCs 
at concentrations above the anticipated NYSDOH background levels. It is STV's opinion that the elevated 
concentrations of petroleum related VOCs are from residual petroleum impacts associated with the 
historic use of the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal and surrounding area. The res~lts of the analysis of the 
ambient air sample revealed detectable concentrations of several VOCs. However, aU compounds were 
detected within the anticipated NYSDOH Background Levels for Outdoor Air. 

Based on the results of the Phase n ESI, implementing the remediation and environmental control 
measures listed below is required to make the Site environmental conditions suitable for use as a public 
school facility: 

•	 As a safeguard, to prevent potential volatile organic compounds in soil vapor from entering the 
new school building, a soil vapor barrier and sub slab depressurization system should be 
integrated into the new school design. including integration with any proposed water vapor 
barrier or waterproofing components of lne new school design. 

•	 All future construction activities at the Site shall be conducted in compliance with the Site 
Management Plan. 

•	 After the proposed new building and grounds are constructed, it is anticipated that there will be 
no exposed soil at the Site; however, if landscaped areas are incorporated into the development of 
the Site, a minimum 2-foot thick layer of environmentally clean fill should be placed over 
existing soil in those areas. . 

The cost estimate for soil vapor barrier and SSDS installation at the Site is •••,. which includes 
design and contingency costs (see Appendix D). 

STV INC.	 lIS 30·12788 
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PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION REpORT
 
PROPOSED SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION SITE
 

FORMER KIPS SAY FUEL TERMINAL
 
616 FIRST AVENUE
 

NEW YORK, NY 10016
 

6.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS
 
STY, Inc. (STV) has performed a Phase II Environmental Site Investigation of 616 First Avenue, New 
York, New York; The scope of the Phase II ESI was consistent with the scope of work dated January 19, 
2009. 

STV,INC. 

Prepared By: 

Sarah Weaver 

Project Scientist 

Reviewed By: 

Michael Tumulty, P.E. 
.... 

QIVQC Review/Senior Associate .' 

STV INC. \7 30·12788 
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Report Date: 09/02/2010
 

Client Project 1D: PS281 NY, NY
 

York Project (SDG) No.: 10H0892
 

Moretrench American Corporation
 
51 Smart Ave
 

Yorkers NY, 10704
 
Attention: Joe Mahon
 

Purpose and Results 

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-or-custody received In our laboratory 

on August 26. 2010 and listed below. The project was identified as your project: PS281 NY, NY. 

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed in the data 

summary tables. 

All samples were receivcd in proper condition meeting the customary acceptance requirements for environmental samples 

except those indicated under the Notes section of this report. 

All analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as indicated by any data flags. 

the meaning of which are explained in the atrachment to this report. and case narrative if applicable. 

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on dry weight basis (soils) unless otherwise noted. are detailed III the 

following pages. 

Please contact Client Services at 203.325.1371 with any qucstions regarding this report. 

York Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

10H0892-01 Excavation Pit Water 08/25/2010 08/26/2010 

Genera) Notes for York Project (SDG) No.: lOH0892 
I.	 The RLs and MDLs (Reporting Limit and Method Detection Limit respectively) reported are adjusted for any dilution necessary due to 

the levels of target and/or non-target analytes and matrix interference. The RL(REPORTING LIMIT} is based upon the lowest 

standard utilized tor the calibration where applicable. 

2.	 Samples are retained for a period of thirty days after subminal of report, unless other arrangements are made. 

3.	 York's liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to York for the referenced project. 

4.	 This report shall not be reproduced without the wrinen approval of York Analytical Laboratories. Inc. 

5.	 All samples were recci\ed in proper condition for analysis with proper documentation. unless otherwise noted. 

6.	 All analyses wnducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements. See the Qualifiers andlor Narrative sections for further information. 

7.	 It is noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory, unless noted in the report. 

S.	 This report reflects results that relate only to the samples submitted on the anaehed chain-of-custody formes) received by York. 

Approved By: Date: 09102/2010 

Robert Q. Bradley
 
Managing Director
 YORK 

Page 2 of 9 



YORK 
ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. 

Sample Information 

Client Sample 10: Excavation Pit York Sample 10: 10H0892-0] 

York Prol~cl (SDG\ No Client PrQject 10 MatI IX CollectIOn Date/Time Date Received 

IOH0892 PS28J NY, NY Water August 25, 2010 300 pm 08/26/2010 

Volatile Organics, NYCDEP Sewer Discharge List LOl!-in Notes: Sample Notes:
 

Sample Prepared by Melhod EP'-A=-5:..:0c:.3c:.0B=- ~ _
 

Daterrimc Oal./Tim. 
C~SNo. Parameter Result Flag UJlits MDL RL Dilution Rd."n« 1\1dhod Prepar<d Analyzed Anallst 

7J -S~~6 J, J, 1-TI ichloroethane I\D ug/L 095 EPA Melhod 624 SS:'i 0 ull/:<(I!20 10 1'5 -.15 (J.,,/."W/201 0 22 0 r 

; 0 EPA Method 62A ()1i(jll/20W 15 45 (I~/.J()/2(i11l 22 OJ 

~D \J~/L O'-l8 10 EPA \IIethoJ G2-1 O\<if:;lli2(lhl 15-b l}:-;/;I)/~(jl() 22 III S5 

I 06-46~ 7 I ,4-DJchlorobenzelJ~ ~D ug/l 068 5S 

7HI·2 Bellzene 

.56~23-5 Carbon lerrachlorid.: NlJ lI~/L ]0 'i 0 (lXt:il·'2DlO 15 ..b ,SEPA Method (,24 Ol\/:;n!20!o 270\ 

(i,6 () EPA Method C;24 (}Xi;;u/'?jllo I :;.~) ()~/wnUIO 22 (lJ67·66·:; Chiorofollll ND ug/L ~ SS 

100·41-4 Ethyl Benun, :--iD lIi'/L 03) 50 EPA Method 624 OX,'30 i 2010 I~ 45 llXi3fl/2(I]fI22 01 ,5 

1634·(14·4 \1t:1hyl leTt-blllyl ether (MTBE) ND ugiL 038 " e) r:PA Muhod 624 (Jt:i]u/2fiJ 1.1 J." -t5 U~nl)/20JIi 22 vi SS 

')5-47-iJ o·Xylel\~ ND u~JL Q 50 50 i::PA ME'lhod 624 j)}ti,,()12i') () J5:·t5 (lX/Jili211)0 22 (ll S5 

I 330-20-7P/M p- & ITI~ Xylenes ND ug/L 05<; IU EPA Melhod 624 (I~i3(li2(1! U J5-t5 (lxr~OI2{Jl(l 22 ul SS 

letrachloroerhvl ene127-18..... ND ll~~ 0;2 50 EPA Method 624 {)~/jil/2(iI () 15'45 oXi30/2(llll22 III SS 

108-88-3 fo1ucIlc ug/L 0,3 )0 EPA Method 624 UK/3()J20)O J5 4;; (L'i/WI2CJO 22U I'JD 5S 

Volatile Orl!anics, NYSDEC Sewer Disch. List Log-in Notes: Sample Notes: 

Sample Prepared by Method EPA S010D 

D"tdJime Oat.iTime 
c.~S No. Parametu R<sult Flag I'nits MDL RL Dilution Reference Method Prepared Analyzed Ana/lst 

71-43':~ Benzene ND 55ugfl 0.,13 10 EPA Method G~4 lJS/3lJi20lLJ lS -15 usnO/20 I U 22'0 J 

100·4J·J Ethyl Benzene ND °J5u~/L 50 EPA Method 624 Ox r;\l'2\ll\l15 -15 o:-l/.'n/20 10 22 0 J 5S 

0.38 ()s/~oI1(110 15 ,I:' OIl/:;:lI201(j n III1634-04-4 ~lethyJ Jelt-butyl ether (MTBE) I'D u!!/L 50 EPA Method 6:2-1 5S 

95·47 .. 6 o-Xylene 'JD ug/L 0.50 ~ () EPA Method 6:24 UX/~C!2fll(J 15-15 i)X /3t)/2(JIO 22 ell S, 

1330-20~7P/M p- & m- Xylelles ND lIgJL 055 10 EPA Met)lOd 624 (jSI;;Ul20j{, J5-15 (JXJ~O/2UJ-J 22 (II S5 

I ~7·1 ~ .. -1 Tdra(:hlon)cthy It:ll~ J'o,D ll~JL 0)2 ::;, 0 EPA Method 6~4 ')X/~;O'2rlJ' I J5 -I~ Illi/~(i/2()I() 22 1>1 SS 

10M-IUs.. ] Toluene '010 u~!L 0.:23 "}O EPA \1ethod G2:t {)};"'i.i,'!OHI IS -IS D~t:;\,;20JlJ 22 01 S5 

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 (203) 325-1371 



YORK 
ANAl-YTlCAL LABORATORIES, INC. 

Sample Information 

Client Sample 10: Excavation Pit York Sample 10: IOH0892-01 

York Prolect ISDG) No Client Prolect JD Matnx CollectIon DatelTime Date ReceIved 

IOHOSn PS281 NY, NY Wmer August 25, 20 to 300 IJIll 

Semi-Volatiles, :,-/YCDEP Sewer Discharge List Log-in Notes: Sample Notes: 

Salllp\~ Pr~PJred by Method EPA 151CiC 

Dalerrime Dale/Time 
CAS No. Parameter Result Flag llnits MDL RL Dilution Rderence Melhod Prepared Analyzed Anal)'sl 

120-82-1 1),-'1-TnchlO1obellZtlle ND ug/L 1 46 'i 56 EP4. \1erhoJ 625 iJS'/,0I2010 lUT; 11l(/.']/2IJ]O(IS<Hl m 

91·20·1 Naphthalene :-JD 5 56 EPA. Melhod 625 (I~r;llJ)nIO 10·5; o!ol/3j/2010n536 TO 

PCB (Polychlorinated BiphenYls) 

Sailiple Prepared hy Methou. EPA SW846-.351 OC Low Level 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag l'nits 

Loe-in Notes: 

MDL RL Dilution Rderence Method 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Date/Time 
Analyzed Analyst 

12674-11-2 Arodor I() 16 ND 00382 00526 EPA Method 608 (Jl;/3(1/lfl!O 11:).7 O:-l,'j )/2(J I (l ]6 21 JW 

Arodor 1221 hD ugiL EPA M~lhod 60S u:\I:'-I).'2(ll\.ll \ 27 1.1~:31i2ul\) I', 1) IW 

11141-1 (1-5 Aroclor 1232 ~D IlglL 00:;82 00526 EPA Mell10d 60B lIl'(:;O,:2(t]O IJ 27 ()l'f3J/1IJ]O 16.21 JW 

A..roclor 1242 ugiL U.03!S2 0.0526 EPA Melhod 608 usno/20lU I J 27 Ul'lfJ)/2(J1O If) 21 JW 

>\rodor 1248 llg:L 00382 00526 EPA Mt'lliod 608 OXf.3w2(110 IJ 27 OX/31i2(lJO l(ill JW 

11097.69·1 Aroclor 1254 ND 00"26 EPA r-,,1('thod 608 uXi3ul2ll]O II 27 OX'.']/2ll10 I(dl IW 

1\ 096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 2.85 \\£iL o~)526 EPA Method 608 IW 

Cadmium bv EPA 200.7 Log-in Notu: Sample Notes: 

Sample Plepared by M~thoJ EPA SW 846-3010A 

CAS No. Parameter R<sult Flag Vnits MDL RL Dilution Reference Method 
Dalerrime 

Prepared 
Date/Time 

Analyzed Analyst 

7440-4~-9 Cadmium ND mgiL 000100 000300 EPA 200.7 Ol'!3ui21ljill:' O~ 1l1l/3(li2()1020,17 MW 

Copper bv EPA 200.7 

Sample PrepareJ bv Mt::ihod' EPA SW 546-30 IOA 

CAS No. Paramctel Result Flag linits 

Log-in Notes: 

MDL RL Dilution Rderence Method 

Sample Notes: 

Datcrrime 
Prepared 

Date/Tim! 
Analyzed Analyst 

Copper 0.0203 lllg!L 000\60 001)500 EPA 2007 ll~/::;O/~()Ill J5 (!') oxnu':2()]U 2\; 17 MW 

Lead bv EPA 200.7 Log-in Notes: Sample Notes: 

Salllple Plepared b.v Method EPA SW S4()-10JOA 

CAS No. Paramder Result Fla~ lInits MDL RL Dilution Rdercn( l\ldhod 
Dale{nme 

Vrepared 
Date/Time 

Analyzed Anal)'SI 

7439-92~1 Lead 0.109 mgiL 000120 000300 EPA 2007 1ll(/3Di:'OIO 15 (Il) ()ltl:}Ur:::r,IU 20]7 MW 

Nickel by EPA 200.7 
Samplt' Prep<lred by Method. EPA SW 846-301 OA 

CAS No. Parameter Resnlt Flag linits 

Log-in Notes: 

MDL RL Dilution Reference Method 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Dale/Time 
Analyzed Anal)'st 

Nickel O.lH32 mg/L oODOWD 0 00<;;00 EPA 200 7 OX!3\li21l!() 15 Olj (Jl('~()l2(1!(12I)r7 MW 

Zinc b,' EPA 200.7 
Sample Prep;)!ed by Method EPA SW S4()-301 OA 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag 

Log-in Notes: 

J\IUL RL Dilution Relerence Method 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Datcffimc 
Analyzed Analyst 

0.0687 \) 0000:)(, 0 c-Zul) EPA 200 7 MW 

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 1203) 325-1371 FAX (203) 357-0166

I Page 4 of 9 



YORK 
ANAI-YTlCAL. LABCRAiCRIES, INC. 

Sample Information 

Client Sample ID: Excavation Pit York Sample ID: lOH0892-01 

York Prolcct (SDG) No Chen! Prolec\ ID Matn' Collection DatelTllne Date ReceIved 

I01-J0892 PS281 NY, NY Water August 25, 2010 3.00 pm 08/26/2010 

\Ietals. l\\'SDEC Sewer Disch. Log-in Noles: Sample Notes: 

S<lmplc Prepared by Melhod. EPA SW 346-]01 OA 

CAS :'110. Parameter Result Flag lInits MDL RL Dilution Referen,e Method 
Daterrime 

Prepared 
Datrn'ime 

Analyzed Analyst 

7440·:;6-0 f\ntimony 0.006 mg/L DOD:: OOOs I::PA 200 7 MW 

7440-41-7 B~ryllitlm mg"L 00009 0.001 En 200' lIK/30/20' Il I:' olj OK/3ll/2i11 (i 2()' 17 MW 

Cadnlltllll IlIg/L 0.001 0003 EPA.. 200 7 u'\;;,Ul2010 15 (Jl) OHi.'U/20Iu 2017 MW 

7440-50·.'1 Copper U.UZU Illg /L 0002 (1005 EPA 200 7 O,liil(l/20IC 15 (l\} (JKI)(J'2CII020:17 MW 

U.t09 rng/L 0001 000, EPA 200 7 ()lS!~O:20 lli I:\(\() (jX!;O{2(!\O 20 \7 MW 

Nickel U.OtJ U DODS I) 00:'\ EPA lUO 7 OX/}11/20l(115 (I,>, uX/3(1/2ulo2oI7 MW 

Selelllum ND mgiL oa02 O.Ol() EPA 200 7 OX/.'(J/2(IIO J5:flY OX(;(I12{JllJ20 17 

l\D mg/L o O(}I (J OoS FPA 2007 (Jxno'::'(I] (J 15 0') oX/:l(ll2o J () 211 17 Mil' 

Thallium ND 0002 (1010 EPA 200.7 \tlW 

7440·66-~ Zinc 0.069 (10009 0 O~O EPA 200 7 MW 

Mercury by EPA 245.1 
Sample Prep<lred by M~lhod EPA 245 ) Mercury 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag Units 

Log;-in Notes: 

MDL RL Dilution Referen'e Method 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Date/Time 
Analyzed Analyst 

fv!e'l'cury ND mg,'L 000003901 {} 00a2()OI: I EPA 245 J (JS/:;J/20IU 11 OS (jX/:;1/2010 11 ox AA 

Total Solids lAg) 
Sal11ple Prepared by Method AnalySIS Preparation 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag lTnits 

Log-in Noles: 

MDL RL Oilution Referen,e Method 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Date/Time 
Analyzed .\nalyst 

T olal Solids 4970 mg'L 0500 0500 SM :!540B AA 

Nitrate as N 
S<tl11ple Plep,ued by Method EPA 300 

c.>\S No. Parameter Result Flag lJnits ,\mL 

Log;-in Notes: 

RL Dilution Rderence \1<thod 

Sample Notes: 

Daterrime 
Prepared 

Date/Time 
.>\lIalyzed Analyst 

14797-5,-S ~itrat(,:iS N 2.27 n1O!/L 00120 00500 EPA. Metho{] .,00 0 Ai) 

Nitrite as N 
SjlllpJe Prepared by Met:lOd EPA 300 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag llnits MDL 

Log-in :"'oles: 

RL Dilution Referen'e Method 

Sample Notts: 

D.terrimr 
Prepared 

Daterrime 
Analyzed Analys. 

14797-65-0 Nitrite as ?\ ND Illg/L (l00700 00500 EPA Method 300 0 OX I27/2U!O (ll J{; /IX/27/20JO OJ 5(j AD 

Non-Polal' Material Loe-in Notes: Sam pit Notes: 

Sample Prepafed by Method AnalY~1s Pleparatlon 

c.>\S "10. Parameter Result Flag lJnits MDL RL Dilution Referen,e Method 
Daterrime 

Prepared 
Date/Time 
Anal~'zell Analyst 

Non-Potar Matt'f"ial 2.67 0'\00 0500 EPA lto6.+'\ AS 

Oil & Grease 
S3J1lf-'le Pr~pared b;.- !vh~thoJ An"IV.'1:S Prep(lldllon 

Log-in Notes: Sample Notes: 

Daterfime Date/Time 
CAS No. Parameter· Result Flag llnits MDL RL Dilution Referen« M<thod Prepared Analyud Analyst 

Oil & (;f"('llse 4.00 mg/L o ~oo 0500 EPA 166-1A AS 

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 1203) 325-1371 FAX 1203) 357 a 166 
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YORK
 
ANALYTICAL LABORATORIE5, INC. 

Sample Information 

Client Sample lD: Excavation Pit York Sample lD: 10H0892-01 

York Prolect (SDG) No 

lOH0892 

Clrellt Prolect 10 

PS281 NY, NY 

MatrlX 

Waler 

CollectIOn Date/TlIl1e 

August 25, 2010 300 pm 

Da~Recelved 

08/26/20' I) 

Phenols. lolal Log-in Notes: Sample Notes: 

Sample Prepal ed by Mdhod A.nalysls PI ep,uaTion 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag MDL RL Dilution Rderence Method 
Daterrime 

Prepared 
Datt'l'finlt' 

Analyzed Analyst 

iA743-03-<) Phenols. IN,",1 1\0 rngll 00500 EPA 420 1/2 O'j /02/2lij(1 12 2t! IltJ!02/)(JJ() 12 20 AA 

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 
Sample Prepal~d bY Method AnalYSIS Pn:par:Hlon 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag Llnits MDL 

Log-in Notes: 

RL Dilution Reference Method 

Sample Notes: 

DaterTiJDe 
Prepared 

Date/Tin•• 
Analyzed Analyst 

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 12.2 mg/L 0100 0100 SM 451)(i·N Org ()\M)l,'~l)ll) l(,:;ll \1<)/01r.:.. '111) 1(, :;11 CG 

Total Nitrogen 
S:'lll1pJe PH;~lJart'J b!' \tIclhvJ [CALC} 

CAS No. Parameter Result Flag llnits MDL 

Log-in Notes: 

RL Dilution Reference Method 

Sample Notes: 

Dat.rTime 
Prep~red 

DatelTime 
,\nalyzed Analyst 

Total Nitrogen Calcula.ed Anal)"te 14.5 mgiL o 00700 u. ()'iOu Nllrogen ('alc 0';1101/21)10 16 ~() (l I.l/oJ/2IHO 16:i1i CG 

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 0661 5 (203) 325-1371 FAX 12031357-0166
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YORK
 
ANAL.YTICAL. L..AaORATORIES, tNC. 

Notes and Definitions 

Allalyre NOT DETECTED at rhe stared Reponing Llmll (RLI 01 above 

RL REPORTI"!'.G LIMIT - the llJinllmJlll n:ponable vallie based upon the lowest poinr in the (Inalyte callbrallorl Clil ve 

MDL (\·IETHOD DETECTION L1MJT ~ the nllflllllUm (oncenrrJljoll thin can be measured and repolied wIth a 99% confidence thallhc: concent:Jation is 
greater than zero If requesred or required. a '\'tllu~ lep0l1~d below the RL alld above tile \1DL is cOllsldered ,;:sfimated and IS noted wilh a "J" tlag 

NR :-Jot reported 

RPD 

The Jala has been reported on an as-received (Wd weight) baSIS 

Low Bias Low Rias Hag: lOdiciltes thar Ihe leconrv oflhe nagg.ed analytc 15. below tl1e laboratory or regul.lt0t)' lower l:onlrollimil. The data usel should take nOle 

that thls analytc may be biased Jow but should evaluate rnulrlple lines of eVidence indudlllg the LCS and slte-spenflc MS/MSD data to rha\\-- bias 
conclusions 11\ (ases where no site-specifil..: ~lS/\ISD was requested, only rhe LCS lhtla can be lIsed to evalualt: such bias 

High Bld~ Hag Indit.:ates thai the recovery of the flagged anal~/te is above the !;}horatory OJ reb'l..llatory upper lontrollJlllll. The data user should take 
note lhal tbi:; dn<-llyte may be biased high but should evaluate multiple "lies of endence IIlciuding the L(S and site-speCific MS/MSD di]ta ro Jraw l>i3~ 

conclusions. In cases where no Slk-sp~crfic MSiMSD W<l:; r~qnt:stell, onJy the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bJ3S. 

Non-Dil Non-dlf flag (Non-Direchonal Bias ') indicates thai the Relative Percent DJfference (RPD) (d measure of preCision) arnong the i\1S and MSD data is 
outsidt~ the laboralOry or l!;;'gulalOl')' control hnnt ThIS alerts tht= data USt:I where the i\1S and ;v1SD are hom site-specifil: samples Ihal the RPD i.s high 

I.hl(: to either non-homogeneous dlsrriblllioJl ofl;;nget IlnalYle between the MS/MSD 01" lIldlCales ~oor reproduclhility fOl ethel" re01sons 

Correcttve Action 

1 2CJ RESEARCH DRIVE STRA.TF"ORD, CT 06615 IZCJ3) 325-1371 
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RUSH. Same Day 

RUSH· Nn. Day 

RUSH -""0 Day 

RUSH - Thltt Day 

RUSH· Four Day 

Tum-Around Time] Report TypeJDeliverbles 
Summary Report _ 
Summary wI QA SUmm3fy _ 

cr Rep Package _ 
NY ASP A Package _~ .~_ 
NY ASP B Package _ 
EItdrqrrie Ddivcrrblq: 

EDD (Specify Type)_ 
NJ rl"Staodard(5-7 Days)J:.D1 EKcel _ 

)'WB Project ID 
f/528 1 

-~-- l---~V (7' "" I 

Semi-Vols _~ !I4IIlIk Misc.Org. FdUl15_c;,om_M~P~ S ecial 
11270 '" 625 8082PCB RCRA8 TPH GRO Pri_Poll. Conm:vity NicrllII! Cd", p" 
STARS li.1 808IPe.t PP13 1t.1 TPH ORO TCL Orgul'" Rta:livity N'ftril, Pbenob Instructions 

N• .,aIlCo. BNOnly 8151Ho'" TAL CTETPH TALMdCN 19n*IbiIity 11CN Cyanid<-T Fieldfilleml 0 
Suffolk Co. AcidsOnly CTRCP CTl5Ji.1 NYJIO.I) FullTCL!' f1aohPoint T~~ c:ymde--A LahtoF'iller 0 
Ketene. PAH Ii" App. IX TAGM li.t TPIf 1664 l'ull Aw.lX Si~AmI. Almu-ia-N BOO5 

~ TAGM1.., SiteSp<C. NJDEPlist AirTOl4A Pat~ ~ Chlonde CBOOS 

TCLP list CTRCPlis' !RP..-lUP TOIol AirTOIS Pat~ mx Phosphate 80028 

524.2 TCl lis' TCLP Pest Di...,'ved Air SfARS ~ BlU'h Tot. fhos. COD 
S02.2 JDEP liS! TCLP Herb SI'IP..-mJ' Air VPH ~'::" ~To<­ 0iI&"","",, TSS 

NJDEP liM App. IX Chlordane IIdIr.MIII1l AirTICs fO.G. T<*IIS<MI 

SI'IJ'...lUP TCLP BNA 608 !'cst ISTIIcIow Melh1ne pH IDS 

Choose Analyses Needed (rom the Menu Above and Enter Below 

An<lllion: ~. __ 

i'l>one 1':0. ~ .. 

Invoice To: 
._.Company; ~~__ 

_____... JAddre." _ 

signature binds you \0 York's Std. Tenns &: Conditions unless supe~ded by written contract. 

Report To: 

~ 

Datemme 

Comments 
I (,:beCll thOseAppuelDJe j >" A!<¥Y ,,,ucoroISjlClIJ / •vtJl1r.. J / I J / --1Temperature 

on Receipt 

t./ 9°C 

", 

t 

"'0 
III 
10 
Cb 
CD 

So 
(@ 



I 
I YURK DATE: ~b-~__AN;ll,kYTICAl.. LABORATDRIf-S, INC.

120 R£BE....RCI't DRIVE STR....T,.OR'O, CT 066 I 5 -
(203} 325·137 I FAX. <2D31 .357-D166 

Telephone Contact Summary 

elient JY1Q ~V-=-=~-'-'-~L--- Project No.loJ.l" J)t~ ~(--=..c­

Contact~SIDe m~~:....:..L.~O~1.'\l.......--__ Phone No. _ 

FAX No.---. 

Conversati0 n Notes _}>..L-.<::':::5_;)_~__' _~_~...L-1_~ _ 
___~l~:r.CiJ"'..,-p.c,,~.J c"""'(Ilr (jV 0"5, 

V\A ~ 5 \./\9 1k11A-d. CA~ VIA..t i.lJO...;J J ) ~ k -e u.s. t-o 
----Ir-'4'< tw ~iL~{vJ~ c~"'- . tt"- ..,'.li\. S-Jp~~~~ 

• \ d~ k:c ..Ai ( M (U~v, €i q L4v'-=-b=-'...o..-~_~~ 

lJ.\ction Required P lCA~'" l~ 'JV\ 

signed 0----­
L..- ._._. __ .. ." . __ . .,.. __..__~ 
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